

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,
Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeal
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITY OF LOS
ANGELES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO
Los Angeles City Attorney

DENISE MILLS

VALERIE FLORES

SCOTT MARCUS

MICHAEL DUNDAS

SHAUN DABBY JACOBS

MICHAEL M. WALSH
Counsel of Record

LOS ANGELES CITY

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

200 N. Spring Street

14th Fl.

Los Angeles, CA 90012

michael.walsh@lacity.org

(213) 978-2209

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Los Angeles, California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. CITIES FACING THE NATIONWIDE HOMELESSNESS CRISIS URGENTLY NEED CLARITY AND GUIDANCE FROM CERTIORARI REVIEW..... 12

 II. JOHNSON MAGNIFIES AND ADDS TO THE INCONSISTENCIES AND AMBIGUITIES OF MARTIN IN WAYS THAT ARE DETRIMENTAL TO A SAFE AND WELL-RUN CITY..... 13

 A. The Nightly Tally of Homeless Persons and Shelter Beds Contemplated By *Johnson* (and *Martin*) Is Impractical for Most Cities..... 13

 B. *Johnson* Imposes Impractical Requirements on Los Angeles’ Plenary Authority to Regulate Public Spaces and Fill Available Shelters..... 16

 C. *Johnson* (and *Martin*) Undermine the City’s Plenary Authority to Regulate Public Health, Sanitation, and Safety of its Public Spaces..... 18

 D. *Johnson* Undermines the City’s Enforcement Options for Regulating Public Spaces—and More..... 22

E. The Dramatic Ninth Circuit Split Further Increases Uncertainty.....	23
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aitken v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 393 F.Supp.3d 1075 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	20
<i>Coalition on Homelessness v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, 2022 WL 17905114 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	17
<i>Cooley v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2019 WL 1936437 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	20
<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Gomes v. County of Kauai</i> , 481 F.Supp.3d 1104 (D. HI. 2020)	20
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023)	1-3, 9-11, 13-19, 22, 23
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), vacated, 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007)	9, 10, 15, 16, 18
<i>LA Alliance v. City and County of Los Angeles</i> , 2020 WL 13586046 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	20
<i>Le Van Hung v. Schaff</i> , 2019 WL 1779584 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	20

<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019) ... 1, 2, 9-11, 13-21, 23	
<i>Miralle v. City of Oakland</i> , 2018 WL 6199929 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	20
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	13
<i>New York v. O'Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959)	13
<i>Sacramento Homeless Union v. County of Sacramento</i> , 617 F.Supp.3d 1179 (E.D. Cal. 2022)	21
<i>Santa Cruz Homeless Union v. Bernal</i> , 514 F.Supp.3d 1136 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	21
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	19
<i>Shipp v. Schaff</i> , 379 F.Supp.3d 11022 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	21

Other Authorities

CBS News, September, 19, 2023 https://www.cbsnews.com/sacramento/news/land-mark-homeless-lawsuit-people-vs-city-of-sacramento/	21
Los Angeles Almanac, City of Los Angeles, http://www.laalmanac.com/LA/index.php (last visited August 28, 2023)	4

Los Angeles Almanac, City of Los Angeles, http://www.laalmanac.com/social/so14.php	7, 8, 14
Los Angeles City Bureau of Contract Administration, https://bca.lacity.org/HHH_PLA_Docs	7
Los Angeles City Budget Summary, https://cao.lacity.org/budget/summary/2022-23%20Budget%20Summary_FINALrev.pdf	4
Los Angeles City Budget Summary, 2023-2024, https://cao.lacity.org/budget23-24/BudgetSummary/	8
Los Angeles City, Office of Finance, https://finance.lacity.gov/faq/measure-ula	8
Los Angeles County, Homeless Initiative, https://homeless.lacounty.gov/measureh/	8
Los Angeles County Skid Row Action Plan, https://homeless.lacounty.gov/news/skid-row-action-plan-erf/	7
Los Angeles Daily News (January 28, 2023), https://www.dailynews.com/2023/01/28/los-angeles-is-losing-the-battle-against-mental-illness-among-its-homeless/	7
Los Angeles Daily News (February 13, 2023), https://www.dailynews.com/2023/02/13/volunteers	14

Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority, Press Release, *2020 Greater Los Angeles Homeless Count Results* (June 12, 2023), <https://www.lahsa.org> 6

Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority <https://www.lahsa.org/news?article=927-lahsa-releases-results-of-2023-greater-los-angeles-homeless-count> (based on a January 2023 count)..... 4

LAHSA Press Release, *LAHSA Wraps Up The 2023 Greater Los Angeles Unsheltered Count* (February 13, 2023), <https://www.lahsa.org/news?article=914-lahsa-wraps-up-the-2023-greater-los-angeles-unsheltered-count>..... 5

Mayor Karen Bass, posted December 12, 2002, <https://mayor.lacity.gov/news/mayor-karen-bass-declares-state-emergency-homelessness> 4

Safe LA, Domestic Abuse Response Team (DART) <http://www.safela.org/about/dart/>..... 7

U.S. Census Bureau, *City of Los Angeles Quick Facts*, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/losangelescitycalifornia> 4

U.S. Constitution Eighth Amendment 2, 9, 17, 20

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development,
<https://www.hudexchange.info/trainings/courses/pooint-in-time-pit-count-standards-and-methodologies-training/> 5

University of Southern California Lusk Center for
Real Estate, *Renter Vulnerabilities in Los
Angeles, May, 2021.*
<https://la.myneighborhooddata.org/2021/05/renter-vulnerabilities-in-los-angeles/> 6

USA Today.
<https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2023/06/25/nyc-rent-compared-la-chicago-major-us-cities/70351677007/> 6
